+

Rule 2,33

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators 2 1 7 B
proposals ®

Name of Company Company Number
Propeller Holdings Lirmted 06441215

In the

High Court of Justice, Newcastle upon Tyne

Court case number (For court use only)

Distnct Registry 132 of 2014
[full name of court]
{a} Insert full name(s} and We(al
address(es) of
administrator(s) lan Schofield of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L$11 5RU

Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the adrministration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to creditors on

b) Insert date
(b} )

7 Apnl 2014

Signed

{04l

Dated

Joint AdmimstratorU

hgal 201

1

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in the
box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compames House
to centact you 1f there is a query on the form  The
contact information that you give will be visible to
searchers of the public record

i

WEDNESDAY

COMPANIES HOUSE

lan Schofield

1 Bnidgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

Tel 0113 244 3839

DX Number DX Exchange

“ When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

09/04/2014 #172

Doc Ral Form 2 178 Statement of administrator's proposals doc Rev 11/10




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

(<) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) ana
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the request
(if any} and their claims in
the adminfstration if the
requesting creditors’ claim is
below the required 10%

{e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Creditor’s request for a meeting 2 ° 2 1 B

Name of Company Company Number
Propeller Holdings Limited 06441215
In the Court case number (For court use only)
tHigh Court of Justice, Newcastle upon Tyne
Distnct Registry 132 of 2014
[fuil name of court]

| @&

request a meeting of the creditors of ® Propeller Holdings Limited of 1 Bndgewater Place,
Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU

My claim 1n the admimistration1s © £

(a)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of ther wntten confirmation of
concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting 15

“A35GGUHN®
A34 09/04/2014 #180
Signed COMPANIES HOUSE

Dated




BDO

Private and Confidential

Dear Sirs

4 April 2014

Your ref
Our ref 015001/PB/P)

Please ask for Phmlip Jordan
Tel 01132906127

Propeller (GB) Limited (“GB”)

Propeller Holdings Limited (“Holdings”)

Propeller Technologies Limited (“Technolegies”)

All in Administration (“the Companies”)

Joint Administrators Report and Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1, paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1

11

12

1.3

14

15

16

1.7

Introduction

] C Schofield and F G Newton were appomnted Joint Administrators of the above Companies
on 10 February 2014 following an application made by the qualifying floating charge holder
of the Compames pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
Bond Dickinson LLP, Solicitors, were nstructed to assist n the preparation of the
appointment documents.

This report 15 prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 (“the Schedule”} of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules™).

| C Sehofield 1s authonsed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England and Wales and F G Newton 1s authorised to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Assotiation

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Adrmimistrators confirm that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and
powers by all of them, jointly or severally.

The EC Regulations do apply to these proceedings as the registered office of the Company
15 1n the UK The proceedings are main proceedings as defined n Article 3 of the EC
Regulations

Sections 3 and 4 of this report set out how the Joint Administrators have performed and
propose to perform their functions.

Statutory details for each Company are attached at Appendix 1 to this report

Direct tel 0113 290 6127 | Drrectfax 0113 204 1200
Email philip jordan@bdo co uk | www bdo co uk
BDO LLP | 1 Bridgewater Place | Water Lane | Leeds | LS11 5RU

Detafls of the authorising bodies of the insolvency appaintment takers of BDO LLP 2re available at www bdo uk com/services/adwisory/business
restructuring fauthorising bodies insolvency appointiment takers

BDO LLP, & UK Umited lfability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, {s 2 member of 800 International Limited, a UK company Umited
by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDQ network of independent member firms A list of members” names Is open to inspection at our registered office,
55 Baker Street, Landon W1l 7EU  BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business




21

2.2

23

24

25

26

27

2.8

2.9

Background

The Companies incorporation dates and the group structure can be summansed as follows:
Propelier Holdings Limited - Company Number: 06441215

Non-trading holding Company
Incorporated- 29/11/2007

Propeller (GB) Limited - Company Number: 04281103
Trading Company
Incorporated. 04/09/2001

Propeller Technologies Limited - Company Number: 06599345
Non-trading Company
Incorporated. 21/05/2008

GB operated from leasehold premises located at 3628 Dukesway, Team Valley Trading
Estate, Gateshead, NE11 OPZ and provided systems to monitor access to stock rooms, stock
utilisation and stock units which only allow access to specific personnel In addition, GB
sourced and supplied other non-manufacturing 1tems to the automotive, manufacturing,
food and aerospace industries,

The Compames have been funded through a stock faciity (£250,000) and a Confidential
Invoice Discounting (“CID”) facility by Centric Commercial Finance (“Centnc”).

In the last quarter of 2013, GB sought and obtaned further funding of £300,000. The
receipt of funds consisted of a £200,000 wvestment from Finance Wales Capital (“FW”)
and £100,000 from Pllip Upton, a private nvestor and existing shareholder

GB was expenencing increasing pressure from creditors, therefore in November 2013,
Centnc requested BDO LLP (“BDO”) to perform a short term cash flow review to better
understand the cash position of the Compames

In early 2014 GB suffered the loss of a major customer This had an immediate impact on
the Company’s cashflow and sigmficantly reduced turnaver by approximately 20%

As a result of the reduction 1n turnover, GB wdentified an additional funding requirement of
£250k. GB was unable to source the additional funding required and customers began
contacting trade suppliers direct to source their requirements.

Centric, as a result of the above approached BDO for advice on the Compames financial
position and future trading prospects BDO deterrmned that the Companies were nsolvent
and unable to continue trading, and should be placed into Admimstration. Accordingly,
Bond Dickinson, Sohitors, filed the appointment documents in Court on behalf of Centric
1n order to prevent the creditors' position from worsening, and to protect the Compames
assets

The Joint Administrators’ strategy regarding the realisation of the assets 1s detailed in
Section 4 of this report.




3.1

32

41

42

43

4.4

4.5

46

4.7

48

51

5.2

Purpose of administration

Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jownt
Admimstrators are required to perform their functions with the objective of:-

a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Company were wound up (without first being in administration); or

c) Realising property n order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The Joint Admimstrators are of the opwnion that objective (a) cannot be achieved
However, the Joint Administrators are of the opimon that objectives b) or c) will be
achieved

Joint Admimistrators’ strategy

Prior to our appointment, the Operations Director, Carl Brookes had been absent from the
business for several weeks due to an illness In addition, 1mmediately following our
appointment he was due to have and operation and was unlikely to return to work 1n the
short term

Former Sales Director, Anthony Goodwin, had resigned his directorships from the
Companies prior to our appointment. His future involvement was therefore uncertain

Furthermore, prior to our appointment, certain transactions nvolving the former Finance
Director, Anthony Hall, were under investigation and the Companies finances were being
controlled by an intenm Finance Manager, Philip Thlston.

In view of the events leading up to our appointment and the absence of key personnel, we
concluded that GB could not continue 1ts operations and 1t therefore ceased to trade
immediately on our appointment.

As a result, all employees of GB were immediately made redundant.

We instructed agents, Golndustry Dovebid (“Golndustry”), to prepare a valuation of the
chattel assets and to provide their recommendations for disposal

The majonty of the physical assets retated to remaimng stock held at the premses
Golndustry recommended that n order to enhance realisations for the stock, they woutd
approach the Companies key customers with a view to realising the majonty of stock and
other assets from the premises, without having to incur the cost of removal.

Directors’ statement of affairs

In accordance with Rule 2.28 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and paragraph 47 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators requested that the directors submit a

statement of affairs for each company as at the date of the Adrmimistrations.

An 1dentical statement of affars was subrmitted by all directors and a copy of one of these
is attached for each company at Appendix 2




5.3

6.1

6.2

63

6.4

65

66

6.7

68

6.9

The Joint Admiistrators’ comments as regards the Companes assets and habilities are
detailed in Section 6

Assets and habilities

A copy of our receipts and payments account as at 2 Apnl 2014 1s attached at Appendix 3.
There have been no realisations in Holdings or Technologies.

Leasehold property

GB traded from leasehold premises at 362B Dukesway, Team Valley Trading Estate,
Gateshead, NE11 OPZ, with rent payable 1n the sum of £49,000 per annum. Prior to our
appointment, rent had been paid by GB to the end of March 2014.

The premises were also occupied by the following compames:

Umforms UK
Team Embroidery Limited (“Embrovdery™)

Wendy Brookes, wife of Director Carl Brookes, and former employee of GB 1s a director of
Embrodery Uniforms UK were a supplier to GB We have not been advised of any other
connection with the Propeller Companies

We have not seen any formal agreement between the Companies and the above two parties
and therefore the terms of use are not known However, from information currently available,
it 1s understood that neither of the above companies paid rent in respect of their occupation
Both companies vacated the premises prior to our appointment

Trade debtors

At the date of appomtment GB's sale ledger showed gross balances outstanding of
£1,066,860.

GB operated an nvoice discounting agreement with Centnic. At the request of Centric,
BDO’s Receivables Management Team (“RMT”) were nstructed to review and collect the
book debt ledger. At the date of appointment, Centric were owed the sum of £479,885 1n
respect of their debtor funding to GB

RMT has indicated provisions for bad, doubtful and contra debts which should have been
reflected 1n the ledger. The position can be summansed as follows:

Best Case Worst Case
£ £
Sales Ledger 1,066,860 1,066,860
Less Adjustments {22,790} (22,790)
Less Provisions (284,157) (335,279)
759,913 708,791
Less cash received (549,165) (549, 165)
Potential balance to collect 210,748 159,626

Total debts in the sum of £549,165 have been collected since the date of our appointment
Al of these funds have been recewved directly by Centric,




6.10

6.11

612

6.13

6.14

615

6.16

6.17

6.18

6.19

6 20

6.21

The amount due to Centnc under the CID facility will be repaid wn full Any surplus will be
avatilable to Centnc to contnbute towards any shortfall 1t may suffer 1n respect of 1ts stock
facility

Fixtures and Fittings
Golndustry have valued the fixtures and fittings owned by GB at approximately £4,000

Stock

At the date of appointment, GB’s stock inventory had a book value of £696,865 After
providing for old products, slow moving 1tems and possible retention of ftitle claims
Golndustry advised us that realisations of between E£126,000 and £160,000 might be
achieved

Following our appointment, a large number of reservation of title (“ROT") claims were
submitted by suppliers We have been working in conjunction with Golndustry to deal with
these claims and orgamse returns of stock where appropnate Stock in the sum of £38,700
has been returned under ROT claims.

After adjusting for the ROT claims and fotlowing a further review of the stock inventory by
Golndustry they identified a number of errors contained within the inventory listing As a
result Golndustry current estimate of stock realisations has been revised to approxamately
£77,000

Invoices totalling £44,448 have been raised by our agents to date in respect of stock sales.

We have recewved £5,000 on account from Golndustry. Funds of £10,283 are currently
being held by Golndustry and will be transferred to the Admimstrators shortly

Inteliectual Property

On 1 July 2013, Intellectual Property (“IP”} in the name of Holdings and GB was
transferred to One MRO Limited (“MRO”) At the date of the transfer, Anthony Goodwin
was a director of MRO and signed the transfer on behalf of that company A consideration
of £2 was paid for the transfer of the IP.

We are currently undertaking an nvestigation into the details of this transfer and will
update creditors on their findings n due course

Regional Growth Fund

In late 2012 GB applied for a regional growth fund grant from the Department for
Commumties and Local Government GB has received £56,914 n respect of this and this
amount 15 shown 1n our Recepts and Payments account

Computer equipment

GB’s computer equpment and software were subject to hire agreements and Golndustry
have advised that 1t has no value to the Admnistration.

Motor Vehicles

GB had a fleet of ten vehicles which were subject to varnous lease, contract hire and
finance agreements. Following a review of these agreements by Golndustry, it was
determined that there was no equity available 1n the agreements and all the vehicles have
subsequently been returned to the respective finance companies.



6.22

7.1

72

7.3

7.4

7.5

76

7.7

78

7.9

710

7.1

Directors Loan Account

The directors’ statement of affairs for GB indicates an overdrawn directors’ loan account
for Carl Brookes 1n the sum of £5,175 We will investigate any potential realisations 1n
respect of this overdrawn loan account.

Secured creditors
Centric

Centnc has a debenture which creates fixed and floating charges over all of the remaimng
Compames assets. The debenture was created on 18 December 2012 and registered at
Compames House on 20 December 2012.

Centnic also hold a CID agreement n respect of its lending to the GB. Under this
agreement GB’s debts are assigned to Centnc.

At the date of Admimistration Centnc were owed approximately £730,000 1n respect of its
debtor lending and 1its stock facility, subject to any termination charges and nterest that
may be applied

Based on current information, 1t 1s anticipated that subject to costs of reahisations there
may be sufficient funds to repay Centnc n respect of 1ts lending to the Compames.

Finance Wales Capital

Finance Wales Capital (“FW") hold a debenture which provides for fixed and floating
charges over certain of the Company’s assets created on 31 March 2011 This debenture
ranks behind the secunty held by Centnc.

As at the date of the appointment, FW are owed n excess of £1,000,000 n respect of its
investment 1n the Compames. This consists of an outstanding loan of £416,000 and the
balance taken as preference shares.

Based on current wformation, i1t 1s anticipated that there will be no funds available to FW
n respect of 1ts iending to the Companies

National Westminster Bank {“Natwest”)

GB operated a bank account and credit card faciities with Natwest. At the date of
appointment the bank account with Natwest was overdrawn by £22,000 as a result of
credit card hablities that 1t had paid

The Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance (“RBSIF”)

RBSIF have an unsatisfied debenture registered at Compames House created on 20 May
2009

However, in 2012, GB refinanced with Centnc and RBSIF were repaid wn full. No
memorandum of satisfaction has been filed at Compames House, but RBSIF have confirmed
that they are not owed any monies from the Compames.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors represent the Redundancy Payments Office subrogated claim n
respect of the employees’ arrears of wages, hohiday entitlement and outstanding pension
contributions due from the Company, together with additional amounts due to the
employees above the statutory limit.




712

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

7.17

7.18

7.19

7.20

72

Given that Holdings and Technologies are non-trading entities, the Joint Admimistrators
anticipate that there will only be preferential claims in respect of GB.

The directors’ have estimated preferential creditor claims in GB to be n the region of
£15,300 Based on current information, 1t is unlikely there will be sufficient funds
available to enable a dividend to be paid to preferential creditors.

Prescribed part

In accordance with Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Admimstrators are
required to set aside a prescribed amount of a company’s ‘net property’ towards the
satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property 1s the amount of property that would
otherwise be available for satisfaction of hotders of debentures, secured by, or holders of,
any floating charge created by the company after 15 September 2003. Accordingly the
Prescribed Part provisions will apply

However the amount available 15 dependent upon the net asset realisations, after
deduction of professional costs and preferential creditors

From nformation presently available, 1t 1s likely that there will be no funds availabte for
the prescribed part calculation.

Unsecured creditors

The directer’s have estimated unsecured crecitor claims in the Compames to be as
follows.

£
GB 2,270,074
Holdings 115,806
Technologies 23,243

Based on current information, there is no prospect of a distribution to the unsecured
creditars of any company.

No meeting of creditors to be held

In view of the above, and 1n accordance with Paragraph 52(1}(b) of Schedule B1 of the
tnsolvency Act 1986, we do not intend to summon a meeting of creditors in any of the
Compames

However, 1n accordance with Paragraphs 52(2)-(4) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986, we will summon a formal creditors meeting 1f it 15 requested by a creditor or a
number of creditors of the Company whose debt(s} amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, and provided that such a request 1s made n the prescribed manner
(Form 2 21B) and within the prescnbed pernod (8 business days from the date the
proposals were sent) as set out under the aforementioned Rule

Form 2 21B, “Creditor’s Request for a Meeting”, 1s attached at Appendix 7 in the event
that any creditor wishes to request a meeting. Please note however that the costs of
summoning and holding the meeting are to be met by the creditor or creditors requesting
that meeting




8.1

82

8.3

84

8.5

86

87

8.8

Professional costs

Pre-Administration Costs

Under Rule Z 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 certain costs wcurred in preparation and
planning for the Adrmimstration may, with the approval of the creditors, be approved for
payment from the Admimstration estate, as an expense of the Admmmistration. Allowable
costs fall into the following categones:-

(1} the fees charged by the Joint Adrmmstrators;
(n} the expenses incurred by the Joint Admmstrators,

(n) the fees charged (to the Joint Adrmstrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner.

BDO have incurred time costs of £25,842 which represents 111 hours at an average hourly
rate of £233, prior to the appointment 1n connection with providing assistance and
guidance to the Compames in placing the Companies into Adrmmistration.

Approval has been given by Centnc to recover £5,000 1n respect of these time costs. The
balance of these time costs have been wntten off

Joint Administrators’' remuneration

The basis for fixing the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration 15 set out in Rule 2.106(2) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended), which states that 1t shatl be fixed by either

=  As a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint Admimistrators has
to deal, or

= By reference to the time properly given by the Joint Admimstrators and theiwr staff in
attending to matters arising 10 the Adrmimstration, or

= As aset amount

Qur time costs for dealing with the Admnmistrations of the three Compames as at 28 March
2014 total £92,167 which represents 457 hours at an average hourly rate of £202 and are
summansed at Appendix 4. To date no fees have been drawn in respect of the work
undertaken.

These amounts are denved by reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for time properly given
by the Joint Adminmistrators and thewr staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Admimstrations. Where members of the Joint Administrators’ staff have been employed
on these 1nsolvencies they have heen so based on their experience and abilities 1n dealing
with cases of this nature Where appropriate, certain staff have dealt with a specific area
of the Administrations due to their speciabist skills in those areas.

All staff who have worked on these assignments, including cashiers and secretanal staff,
have charged time directly to the assignments and are ncluded in the analysis of time
spent. The cost of staff employed in central admimstration functions 1s not charged
directly to the assignments but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out rates The
Joint Admimistrators advise that our scale rates may increase from time to time over the
penod of the administrations

It 1s proposed that the Jownt Admimstrators be remunerated on a time cost basis by
reference to BDO LLP’s normal rates for the time spent by them and thewr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Admimstrations.




8.9

810

811

812

8.13

814

815

816

817

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ rnights
relation to insolvency practitioners’ fees 1s attached at Appendix 5.

We have also incurred disbursements on behalf of the Companies totalling £1,773, as at 28
March 2014, which are detailed below.

Disbursement Category 1 Category 2
£ £
Travel - 1,773
- 1,773

Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse external supplies of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone
calls, postage, advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by
personnet 1n connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, rocom hire and
document storage. All category 1 disbursements are charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 disbursements will compnse cost allocations which may arse on some of the
category 1 expense where supphed nternally: typically, 1tems such as room hire and
document storage. Also typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and
printing, and allocated commumcation costs. A further disbursement under this heading is
the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars 1n travelling
connected with the insolvency.

A schedule of office-holders’ normal charge-out rates and disbursements are attached at
Appendix 6

Given that the we anticipate that there will be no funds available to enable a distnbution
either to the preferential or unsecured creditors (other than possibly by the prescnbed
part), we will be seeking specific approval to both the basis of our remuneration and
category 2 disbursements from the secured creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of
the Rules.

Any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the total unsecured
creditors (including the value of their own claim) or with the permission of the Court, or
any secured creditor may make a formal request 1n wnting to the Joint Adrmnistrators for
further information about the remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admimstration
costs) set out n this report. Such a request must be made within 21 days from the date of
recept of this progress repart.

Additionally, creditors who believe that the Joint Admimstrators remuneration is, in the
circumstances, excessive or inappropriate may apply to the Court under the provisions of
Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rutes 1986 Such application may be made by any secured
creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors {(including that creditor) or the permission of the Court.

The application must, subject to any order of the Court under Rule 2.48A(4) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the apphicant of the
progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the
expenses in question




8.18

B.19

8.20

821

322

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

Other professional costs

Qur agents, Golndustry, are to be paid on a time cost basis, plus a percentage (5%) of
realisations basis plus disbursements for the time spent by them in prepanng a stock
inventory, valuation of the assets, identification of third party assets, assisting in ROT
claims and advice regarding the disposal of the assets

To date, no fees have been paid to Golndustry

QOur solicitors, Bond Dickinson LLP (“BD”)}, are to be paid on a time cost basis plus
disbursements for the time spent by them n assisting Centric in prepanng the
appointment documentation, confirming the validity of the appointment and other general
advice

To date, no fees have been paid to BD

It 15 difficutt to assess the final level of costs to be paid to agents and solicitors at this
stage We shall therefore provide details 1n our next report

Proposed exit route

The Joint Admirmistrators propose the following three possible exit routes from
administration for each of the Companies which are detailed below:

Each outcome forms part of the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals and whilst all may be
approved for each of the Compames, only cne will be actioned, depending on the
circumstances:

(1) In the event that there are sufficient funds available to enable a return to the
unsecured creditors of the Company, the Joint Admimistrators be empowered to
place the Company into creditors voluntary lLiquidation, seeking their own
appointment as Ligudators of the Company In accordance with paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A (2) of the Insolvency Rules
1986, creditors may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint
Ligudators. All valid nominattons must be made before the proposals are approved,
with or without modifications. In this event and under rule 4 127(5A) the basis of
remuneration fixed in the admimstration wilt apply 1n the subsequent hguidation; or

(n) subject to the provisions of Paragraph 79 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
an application will be made to the court to end the adminustration and for the
Company to be compulsorily wound-up. The Joint Adrmimstrators may, f they so
desire, request that they be appointed Joint Liguidators. In this event and under
rule 4 127(5A) the basis of remuneration fixed in the admimistration will apply in the
subsequent liguidation, or

(m) 1n the event that exit routes (1) and (u) above are inappropnate or unavailable, the
Joint Admimistrators be empowered to make the necessary arrangements for the
Company to be dissolved 1n accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 on completion of their duties

Joint Administrators’ discharge
It 15 standard practice for Admimistrators to seek a discharge from bability for any action

taken by them dunng the course of an Admimistration, following the terrmnation of the
Admimstration for each of the Compames.



10.2

103

104

10.5

11

Granting the Admimstrators discharge does not prevent any creditor of the Compantes
from applying to Court {under Paragraph 75 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986) for
permission to bring proceedings agawnst us 1f any such party behieves that our conduct as
Jont Admimstrators has breached our duties n relation to the Companies or has otherwise
made us guilty of misfeasance.

We are not currently aware of any 1ssue that may result in such an application to Court.

For the avoidance of doubt, granting us our discharge prnor to the termination of the
Administrations does not discharge our hablity, until the termnation 1s effective.

Paragraph 98(3) of the Schedule requires that the Jont Administrators’ discharge 1s
approved by the secured creditor We will wnte further to the secured creditor in this
regard.

Joint Admimistrators’ proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of the Schedule, [ C Schofield and F G Newton the Joint
Admimistrators of the Compames, make to the creditors the following proposals for
achieving the purposes of the adrmmistrations for all three Compames

The Joint Adrmimstrators propose:

()  That the Joint Admimstrators do all such things and generally exercise all of the
powers as Joint Administrators contaned 1n Schedule 1 of the insolvency Act 1986,
as they at their discretion consider desirable or expedient n order to achieve the
purposes of the admmistrations, to protect and preserve the assets of the
Companies or maximise the realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental
to these proposals

(n) That the Joint Admmstrators are empowered to appoint agents of their choosing to
assist them in performing their duties

(m) That the Joint Admimistrators be authonsed, if necessary, to comprormse debts, for
the general benefit of creditors

(v) That the Joint Admimstrators be authonised to make payment, 1f appropriate, to the
unsecured creditors 1n accordance with either Paragraph 65 or Paragraph 66 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

(v)  That the Joint Admimistrators, at their sole discretion and at a time they see fit, are
empowered to ether

« File the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Compames to place
the Compantes into creditors voluntary hiquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 and that | C Schofield and F G Newton be
appointed Joint Liquidators, or any other person(s) be appointed Ligudator(s) of
the Compames 1n accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of the same, or;

« Make application to Court to end the Admmstrations pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Adrmmstrators
request that the Company be compulsonly wound-up and | C Schofield and F G
Newton be appointed Joint Liguidators 1f they so desire, or;

« File the necessary documents with the Court and with the Registrar of Compames
to dissolve the Compamies pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.




(v) That the Joint Adnumstrators be discharged from lability n accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 14 days after fiing thewr
final progress report in the Admmistrations

(vn) That, if thought appropnate, by creditors, a creditors committee be formed Any
crechtor(s) wishing to form a committee should wnite to the Joint Administrators
within 14 business days of the report being available. It should also be noted that n
order for a creditor committee to be valid, there must be either 3 or 5 willing to
act.

As the Joint Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52 of the Schedule and decided
not to summon a meeting of creditors, the above proposals will be deemed to have been accepted
unless creditors request that a meeting be convened |f the proposals are so deemed to be approved
then notice of such approval will be sent to you

Shoutd you require any further information please contact Phlip Jordan on 0113 290 6127.

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Compames and without personal hability.

Yours faithfully
For and on hehalf of the Compames

Joint Admiristrat

| € Schofield 1s authonsed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
F G Newtan 1s authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Assaciation




Appendix 1
Statutory information

Company Name
Company Number

Court Details

Court Number

Administrators details

Trading Address

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Directors

Shareholdings

Financiers

Propeller (GB) Limited
04281103

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Newcastle Upon Tyne District Registry
0130 of 2014

lan C Schofield

BDO LLP

1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU
Appointed: 10/02/2014

Franois G Newton

BDO LLP

1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU
Appointed: 10/02/2014

The Joint Admimistrators are to act jointly and severally in

all matters relating to the admmstration

362B Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

Bridgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 SRU

362B Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

David Pearson

Pmbip Upton

Carl Brookes

Anthony Goodwin (Resigned 25/03/13)

Ordinary £1
shares
Propeller Holdings Linuted 4

Centric Commercial Frnance

Finance Wales Capital

Appendix 1



Appendix 1
Statutory information

Company Name
Company Number

Court Details

Court Number

Admimistrators details

Trading Address

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Directors

Shareholdings

PFinanciers

Propeller Holdings Limited
06441215

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Mewcastle Upon Tyne Distnct Registry
0132 of 2014

lan C Schofield

BDO LLP

1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, 1511 5RU
Appointed: 10/02/2014

Francis G Newton

BDO LLP

Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU
Apponted- 10/02/2014

The Joint Admimistrators are to act jointly and severally 1n all
matters relating to the administration

362B Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

Bridgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

1.511 5RU

362B Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

David Pearson

Philip Upton

Carl Brookes

Anthony Goodwin {Resigned 25/03/13)
(Filed 13/02/14)

Ordinary Preference

1pence 1pence

shares Shares
Carl Brookes 7,600 -
Anthony Goodwin 7,600 -
Philip Upton 3,600 -
North East Growth 500 Plus LP - 2,112

Centric Commercial Finance

Finance Wales Capital

Appendix 1




Appendix 1
Statutory information

Company Name
Company Number

Court Details

Court Number

Admanistrators details

Trading Address

Registered Office

Former Registered Office

Directors

Shareholdings

Financiers

Propeller Technologies Limited
06599345

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Newcastle Upon Tyne Distnct Registry
0131 of 2014

lan C Schofield

BDO LLP

1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 3RU
Appomnted: 10/02/2014

Francis G Newton

BDO LLP

Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU
Appointed: 10/02/2014

The Joint Admimstrators are to act jointly and severally 1n all
matters relating to the admimstration

3628 Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

Bridgewater Place
Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5RU

362B Dukesway

Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead

NE11 OPZ

bavid Pearson

Philip Upton

Carl Brookes

Anthony Goodwin (Resigned 25/03/13)

Ordnary
£1 shares
Propeller Holdings Limited 1

Centric Commercial Finance

Finance Wales Capital

Appendix 1




) Rule 2,29

(a) Insert name and address
of registered office of the
company

{b} Insert date

Form 2.14B

s
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of affairs 2 o 1 4 B
Name of Company Company Number
Propeller Holdings Limited 06441215
In the Court case number (For court use only)
High Court of Justice, Newcastle upon Tyne
Distnct Registry 132 of 2014
[futt name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of

2 prapeller Holdings Limited of 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

on the ) 10 February 2014, the date that the Company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement
of the affairs of the above named company as at ® 10 February 2014 the date that the Company
entered administration.

Full Name /0 Hoes /P AnDAG, TT/LSTo
Signed / A 4/%’
Dated 8 /3 /4

*A35GGUGS"
A34 09/04/2014 #75
COMPANIES HOUSE

DacRel Fom 2 14B - Statament of Affairs dac Rev 1110




A - Summary of assets of Propeller Holdings Limited

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge.

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:
Intercompany Debtors

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature I/D A (,/Léo

Date

Book Value Estimated to realise
£ £
1,133,724 0
1,133,724 0
5/3/ /4

Doc Rel Form 2 148 - Statement of A rirs doc Rev 02/09



A1 - Summary of liabilities of Propeller Holdings Limited

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors {(carned from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry down)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges:
FW Capital

Estimated deficiency/surplus after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down})

Estimated assets avaitable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Intercompany Creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(entcluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

ﬁ A /;,,/4/{,-44, Date

Sighature

Estimated to realise

£
£ 0
£

0 0
£ 0

0

£ 0

416,035
£  (416,035)

0

£ 0

115,806 115,806

£ (115,806)

(416,035)

£ (531,841)

637 637

£ (531,204)

5/3/14

Doc Ref Form 2 14B -

Statement of Affa rs doc Rev 02/08



BO/Z0 ABK 20P CIYY O JUSWATES - B | Z ULI04 oY 200

77/ o/ & eled \WM\W\\\\ & Q\ einjeubi
I8 1ES 3 PJEMIO) PILLIED JUNOUNY / 1030)
000°0563 03 dn L10Z admuagaq GE0‘9LY 0ag 014D Hipae) ‘@oeld Yed 910vL ‘@snoH ysapeo pung yeaided md
¥/N Y/N SUON 208°ci1 MYS } 151 SpaaT ‘aue] Jajesm ‘S0e|d Jajemadpug | panwi] (99) Jenedoad
Aundas USALS 103ipatd Kq @ (opo2isod {3im)
Jo anjep fAunoas ajeq P13y Aunoas Aue jo sjteaq | 1G9P JO JUnowy 552.1ppY JUBWLR) JO I03PaI2 JO SEeN

‘uoissassod s, Auedwo?) ay3 vt Auadoud JaA0 3130 JO UOIUSISI BULLIIRYD SIOILPAID pUD S3DIALAS 10 SPO0S JO A)ddns ay3 JO aoueApe

UL pied sjunowe SULLWLE)D SISWO0ISND puD SUSWRIIER 31ES 1RUOLIPUOD JO Bulsea) 1931eYyd ‘aseydind-aly Japun SIOUPAID 11 AJUSP! PUB SICILPAID |jB SPN]DUL ISNW NOA 530N

pajlwi sSulpjoH lefjedodd Jo si103ipald Auedwio) - g




§0/20 ASY S0P SHEly 9 WRWARG - g | & Wod Joy 200

70 /5 \ 'S ale(] § 17 \ ainjeubig
We'Les 3 PAEMIOJ POLLIED JUNOWY / 2301
b8 LEG 7, PJEMIO} IYENO0Iq JUNOWY
Aundas UaALS J03pasd Aq 3 (opod3sod ym)
JO anjeA Aunoas ajeq pley Ajunoas Aue Jo sjielaq | 1G9p 4O Junowy S501ppY JUBLLLE)D IO JOIPID JO JWEN

(panuniuo2) pajiwil s8ulpjoy Jajjedoud jo sionpaid Auedwo?) - g




BQ/Z0 Aoy 2P BATYY JO JUASRIS - i) Z W0y Joy 20

7S s g

g %\ \ almeubig

Omh_mo PJEMIO4 PILLIED JUNOWY / 1810
05°LE9 P el
sadeys d) Aeuipig 00°9 009°£ Y36 7S] Aqiouiam ‘uoayolg ‘asnoy BILRBIIA uwmpoon Aucyuy
sa.deys d), Aeuipio 00°9L 009‘L (1S 9HQ weying Auno) “a8eia 1oH ‘a8enod asoy saxoo.g Je)
saleys dy Aeuipap £€° 441 X 4" Y37 ZIN duA| uodn apseomap ‘puowisar ‘peoy dued play LT uoidp duiyq
saJleys
d} Adeulp.o 93UI3434d LL¥LE LIP L DAL 014D HIpJe) ‘@deld died 910p) ‘SnoOH ysiapiep pund ye3ided md
(3) P13y sateus (apooisod Uywm)
P12y saleys jo sjelaqg an|eA JRUIWICH Jo JaquinN sS2JppY Jlapiloyaieys o auieN

pajwt] ssulpjoH Jajj1adougd jo siapjoyaueys Auedwo) - 9




